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FROME & DISTRICT UNITED M.C. & L.C.C.

(Affiliated to The Wessex Centre A.C.U.)
President: Mr. R. R. C. WALKER
present
The National ‘ROB WALKER TROPHY’
BRITISH CASTROL MOTO-CROSS CHAMPIONSHIPS 250cc

Held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.

Permit No. A.C.U.499 Temporary Course Certificate No. 459

OFFICIALS

Stewards ... S B SOUREMEETIES LD e S A.C.U.: N. E. Goss
Wessex Centre: T.Bletso
Club: L. Dowell

V. C. Anstice
Clerk of the Course J. Webb
Judge and Finish of Race Recorder D.Evans
Starter R. Wright
Lap Scorers Mirs. L. Wilds, Mr. & Mrs. D. Evans, Mrs. M. Chubb

Time Keeper

Scrutineer .. P. Aven—Deputy: D. Taylor
Chief Marshall ... TNEC Sl ). R ... G. Jupp
Paddock Marshals........... i e uieee. . |..... B. Francis, M. Aven
Course Marshals ... .. Seees Members of the Frome and Supporting Clubs
ADTNOUNCELS! ... 0 ooronssbrnes oo B rvoreci INIRUE [ 22005 S T. Burton
Medical Officer Dr. A. R. Griffiths
PIrStAId (..o W cos D AL S St. John Ambulance, Frome

. Mrs. S. Jupp & Mrs V. Gale

Programme Sales ...
Cherrysons, Bournemouth

Caterers,../ 2

lee Creamuieie ' v S lle o Coliie (| . | e B el Stokes and Son
Public Adress ... RS et SRR b e Strode Sound, Frome
Noise  Meter Operator. . .« . « s ofc sdlsieisfs Fainn el e AL e R K.Gale

Secretary of the Meeting: Mrs. V. Webb, i :
1 Whitbourne Farm Cottages, Corsley, Warminster, Wilts.
Chapmanslade 204

WARNING—MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this Meeting entirely at your own risk and the admission
is SUBJECT to the CONDITIONS that all persons having any connection with
the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the Mecting, including the
owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the vehicles are absolved from all
liability in respect of personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise) to you or
damage to your property howsoever caused.

FLAG SIGNALS
Gate or Flag—Start
Black and White Check Flag—Finish
Yellow Flag—Caution Red Flag—Dangerous. Stop

The Organisers reserve the right to alter or omit any part of the programme.
Spectators are requeeted to keep off the course. Also the public are requested

not to damage the property, cause fires or leave litter. Please put your litter in the
bins provided.

Note to Competitors: As the number of entries received

exceed the number permitted on the course at anyone timeit

will be necessary to run heats.

If, however, there are

several non-starters, it may be possible to dispense with
Drivers are requested to be prepared, therefore,to

heats.

come to the starting line at short notice when called.
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Wade
Downes
Squibbs
Roberton
Allan
Davis
Aird
Harvey
Delve

Clayton
Smith
Mayes
Stuart
Bailey
Grant
Gapper
Taylor
Leadbitter
Hart
Dunford
Miller

Miller
Dyer
Miller

Studley
Watts
Hann
Shepherd
Ralph
Sealey
O'Brian
Cherry

List of Riders

Machine
250/400 Husqvarna
250/400 Maico
410 Fowler A.J.S.
250/400 Husqvarna
250/400 Bultaco
250/400 Bultaco
247/410 A.J.S.
250/410 A.J.S.

250/400 Fare-Leuba
Maico

250/380 Greeves
250/400 Sprite
250/380 C.Z.
250 Montesa
400 C.Z.

247 A.J.S.

250/400 Taylor Maico

250/400 Maico

250/400 Maico

410 Fowler A.J.S.

400 Husqvarna

250 Greeves

400 Husqvarna

250/380 Greeves

400 Suzuki

250 Comerford
Bultaco

410 A.J.S.

410 A.J.S.

400 Maico

400 Maico

400 Maico

410 A.J.S.

250 Montesa

250 Montesa

SPECTATORS ARE FORBIDDEN IN COMPETITORS' PADDOCK

Home Town
Stroud
Driotwich
Bradford-on-Avon
Kinighton
Tolworth
Gloucester
Barnard Castle
Rugeley

Exeter

Wigan
Birmingham
Weston Colville
Worthing
Botley

Andover

Yeovil
Shirehampton
Rugeley
Bristol

Frome

Hartley Wintney

Hartley Wintney
Eastbourne

Woking
Axminster
Alton
Yeovil
Yeovil
Southampton
Bristol
Worthing
Worthing



34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
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s

T.

O'Herlihy
Adams

May
Pengelly
Owen

Sims
Stratten

Maunders
Ridout
Thompson
Lovett
Gardiner
Callis
Baker

, Tomblin

Beatty
Owen
Rixon
Durham
Richards
Bowden
Remnant
Smith
Bryant
Wood
Mannings
Marsh
Davis
Churchill
Bendall
Moir
Taylor
Withers
Wakeford
Remnant
Wells
Harvey
Lodge
Adams
Jones
Arnott
Coomer
Andrews
Searle
Church
Brown

250/380 Greeves
370 A.J.S.

400 Comerford Maico
400 Husqvarna

380 C.Z.

250 Husqvarna

250 Maico

400 Husqvarna

400 Husgvarna

400 Maico

250 Bultaco

500 Cheney

250 A.J.S.

380 Greeves

420 Maico

250/380 C.Z.

250 Montesa
250/380 C.Z.

250 Bultaco

250 Bultaco

500 B.S.A.

500 B.S.A.

405 Sprite

380 Greeves

250 Fowler A.J.S.
250 Husqvarna

360 C.Z.

400 Husqvarna

410 A.J.S.

400 Husqvarna

400 Husqvarna

500 B.S.A.

250/400 Maico

475 B.S.A.

250 Greeves Griffon
370 A.J.S.

400 Maico

380 Heanes Greeves
250/410 A,J.S.

400 Husqvarna
250/400 Husqvarna
400 Husqvarna

360 C.Z,

250 A.J.S.

250/410 A,J.S.
250/410 Fowler -A.J.S.
410 Fowler - A.J.S.

Hornchurch
Bristol
Godalming
Surbiton
Rotherwas
Basingstoke
Corfe Mullen

Hayling Island
Broadstone
Nottingham
Winchester
Churchdown
Crawley

East Meon
Saxmundham
Swanley
Rotherwas
Gloucester
Fair-Oak
Waterloo-Ville
Bristol
Lydney
Lydney
Wotton-u-Edge
Corfe Mullen
Bristol
Bristol
Chippenham
Sherbourne
Lydney
Teddington
Christchurch
Fair-0Oak
Woking
Lydney
Yeovil
Southampton
Tuffley
Bristol
Wimborne
Tidworth
Southampton
Bristol
Guildford
Chippenham
Wotton-u-Edge

80 N,
81 R.
82 A,
83 A,
84 A,
85 K.
86 P.
87 B.
88 A,
89 G,
90 M,
91 C.
92 J.
94 K.
96 I.
97 B.
98 T,
99 N.
105 D.
106 R.
128 R.
139 = F;
140 M,

Persons crossing the Course,or ignoring the Course Marshalls,
do so at their own risk.

It would be appreciated if all those attending today's
Meeting would kindly read the following announcements, which
are of direct interest and concern to them.

POLICE NOTICE. Owing to the increasing number of thefts of

and from motor vehicles at meetings similar to that which you
are now attending, the Police strongly advise you to lock
your car,immobilise your mtor cycle,and to remove all articles
If your vehicle is stolen you may be reimbursed
for its loss, but you will get no compensation for the months
of inconvenience suffered whilst awaiting the result of your
claim. If you have left your vehicle insecure,spare a few

It could save you hours in the

of value.

minutes to immobilise it.

weeks to

Baverstock
Hudd
White
Byrne
Mullett
Hanney
Hunt
Gumbleton
Nurden
Griffiths
Mullins
Gardiner
Stacey
Leon

Burt
Stratford
Doble
Bridges
Breacher
Allen
Cox
Hillier
Garnet

come.

250/410 A.J.S.
250 Bultaco
400 Husqvarna
250 Bultaco
250/400 Maico
400 Maico

380 C.x.

500 B.S.A.
410 A.J.S.
250/390 Maico
410 A,.J.S.
400 Husqvarna
500 B,.S.A.
400 Husqvarna
410 A.J.S.
250 A.J.S.
250 Greeves
360 C.Z.

400 Husqvarna
400 Husqvarna
500 B.S.A.
250 Greeves
250 Husqvarna

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Corfe Mullen

Nailsworth

Weston~-s-Mare

Gloucester

Sturminster-Newton

Nailsworth
Shaftesbury
Shaftesbury
Malmesbury
Salisbury

Weston-s-Mare

Churchdown
Tadley
Swindon
Shaftesbury
Poole
Yeovil
Cheltenham
Eastleigh
Berkley
Newbury
Frome
Sherborne

DOGS. Under no circumstances are dogs allowed within the

precincts of the Course.

enforced.

CROSSING THE COURSE. Under no circumstances should you cross

the Course whilst racing is in progress-at such points where it
is permissible to cross the Course,a marshall will indicate

when it is safe to do so.

This ruling will be strictly



EVENT 1 Race 1

Points
3 P. Squibbs Rk
15 T. Bailey s
21 R. Dunford EReas
25 S, Miller Share
27 D, Watts eheke
29 R. Shepherd e
31 M. Sealey wisre
33 A, Cherry e
35 C. Adams Siane
37 J. Pengelly S
39 M. Sims aileke
41 C, Maunders e
45 S. Gardiner Sl
47 K, Baker B
49 R. Beatty oo ss
51 D. Rixon Siloke
53 K. Richards el
55 P. Remnant Shake
57 A. Bryant oo

Pawe 2 g 3nakE

1st Supporting Race

59
61
63
65
67
69
75
77
79
81
83
85
87
89
91
97
99
105
92

4 ...

I.
M.
A,
C.
J.
D.
J.
M.
D.
R.
A,
K.
B.
G.
C.
B
N.
D.
J.

5 .

5 Laps

Points
Manning oo
Davis challe
Bendall SO0
Taylor S
Wakeford oleo
Wells Sheis
Coomer o ao
Searle SH0
Brown co
Hudd G
Byrne oee
Hanney oo

Gumbleton ...
Griffiths ....
Gardiner S Ao
Stratford ...
Bridges e ls
Breacher Shaie
Stacey oo

« LB

250 Castrol British Championship Race (Up to 250 c.c.)

30 mins plus 2 laps
EVENT 4 Race 2

1 B. Wade

2 R. Downes

4 A. Roberton

5 V. Allan

6 M. Davis

7 J. Aird

8 R. Harvey

9 L. Delve

10 D. Clayton
D. Smith
G. Mayes

14 J, Stuart

16 D, Grant

Points Gained in the Castrol British Championships as follows:
1st-8, 2nd-6, 3rd-4, 4th-3, 5th-2, 6th-1.
6 Gl

1. 00020, ..
9 ... 10 ...

3 S edtidae

17
18
19
22
23
32
34
40
43
50
71
73
78

S

7th Round

Gapper
Taylor
Leadbitter
Miller
Miller
O'Brian
O'Herlihy
Stratten
Thompson
Owen
Lodge
Jones
Church

diemy Bilsss

-

EVENT 3 Race 3

20 B. Hart

24 T. Dyer

26 P, Studley
28 M. Hann

30 R. Ralph
36 J. May

38 R. Owen

42 R. Ridout
44 J. Lovett
46 S. Callis
48 T. Tomblin
52 L. Durham
54 G. Bowden
56 B. Smith
58 K. Wood

60 C. Marsh
62 G. Churchill
64 I, Moir

"EVENT 6 Race 4

2nd Supporting Race
Points

oo 66
oo 68
et 70
oie e 72
oo 74
S 76
ol 80
.o &% 82
oo 84
oo 86
ooy 88
oo 90
oo 94
oo 96
e 98
oo 106
oo 128
oao 139
140

ofavell 68 we ol medll G

30 mins Plus 2 Laps
250 British Championship 2nd Race

1 B. Wade

2 R. Downes

4 A. Roberton
5 V. Allan

6 M. Davis

7 J. Aird

8 R. Harvey
9 L., Delve

10 D, Clayton

11 D. Smith

12 G. Mayes

14 J. Stuart

16 D. Grant

I ceaiw2
8 .0 19

17
18
19
22
23
32
34
40
43
50
71
73
78

e s R SR (TS
ees 10....

(Up

R,
R.
T.
N.
D.
G.
B.
T.
T.
R.
e
M.
M.

5 ..

Withers i
Remnant 2%

Harvey
Adams

Arnott share

Andrews e

Baverstock .
White

Mullett Wiste
Hunt S

Nurden AR

Mullins .

Leon e

Burt .
Doble 5
Allen

Cox s

Hillier .
Garnet g

6.

8th Round
to 250 c.c.)

Gapper
Taylor
Leadbitter
Miller
Miller
O'Brian
O'Herlihy
Stratten
Thompson
Owen
Lodge
Jones
Church

B e



THE
ROB WALKER
GROUP OF COMPANIES
are officially
appointed agents for

ALFA ROMEO - AUDI
MORGAN -FIAT - LANCIA
MERCEDES-BENZ
NSU - PORSCHE
VOLVO

ROB WALKERS

Fi-Sounds Entertainments

REGISTERED ENTERTAINMENT AGENTS FOR -

% The West Country’s Top Dance Trios, Bands and Orchestras, including The
Raymond Kaye Orchestra, The Checkmates, The Squads, Ray Cox Band,
Decimal Point Five, Bernard Emm and His Orchestra and many more.

% Top Groups, both local and nationally known.

% National Bands booked include Ray McVay, Bob Miller, etc.

% Mobile Discotheques and Disc Jockeys for Parties and Dances. Regularly
\ booking Derek James, Tony Blackburn, Noel Edmonds, Emperor Rosko,
Dave Cash, etc.

l LET US COMPLETELY ARRANGE YOUR NEXT FUNCTION

Write or ring for free brochure.

17 Bath Street, Frome 0373°-2831

OUTDOOR & INDOOR
PUBLIC ADDRESS
HIRE AND SALES

STRODE
SOUND

30—300 Watt Horn Systems available for Agricultural Shows, Gymkhanas
Flower Shows, Gala Days, etc.

*

Mobile Commentary/Control Office available.
Car-mounted Horn Systems for Rallies and Processions.

Hand held Loudhailers and Temporary Telephone Links.

* % %

Battery operated Record Decks and Amplifiers for Barbecues, etc.

17 Bath Street, Frome 0373-2831



"British Castrol 250 c.c. Moto-Cross Championship 7th & 8th

A.

B.
V.
5.
A.
D.

15
21
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
45
47
49
51
53
55
57

1st leg result

rounds.

2nd leg result
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Present Position:
Roberton 32 M. Davis 7
Allan 22 R. Taylor 5
Wade 20 D. Bickers 4
Eastwood 17 T. Leadbitter 2
Aird 11 S. Nunn 2
Browning 10 R. Harvey 1
Clayton 10 C. Hoursefield 1
Position after todays rounds:
BSEERN T o s sus Aol AEh: .o ivoser e e s
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EVENT 5 Race 5 3rd Supporting Race 5 Laps
Points Points
P. Squibbs o 59 I. Manning e
T. Bailey St 61 M. Davis ohsis
R. Dunford e e 63 A. Bendall asele
S. Miller ool 65 C. Taylor 2
D. Watts Ik 67 J. Wakeford e
R. Shepherd are 69 D, Wells 8%
M. Sealey cee 75 J. Coomer oo
A, Cherry oo 77 M. Searle ele
C. Adams oo 79 D. Brown 0
J. Pengelly wroi 81 R. Hudd s 8
M. Sims oo 83 A. Byrne Sl
C. Maunders aiie. 85 K. Hanney Sele
S. Gardiner ... 87 B. Gumbleton ...
K. Baker oo 89 G. Griffiths ...
R. Beatty oo 91 C. Gardiner e
D. Rixon e 97 P, Stratford ...
K. Richards cos 99 N. Bridges 5
P. Remnant o 105 D. Breacher ot v
A, Bryant Siee 92 J. Stacey cee
IO A0 2 oo g Sespnl. 4. 5ond onSn ol B 6,0 e

EVENT 2 Race 6

B.
R.
P,
A,
M.
J.
R,
D,
D.
G.
Je
T.
R.
R.
T.
B.
N.
D.

EVENT 7

20
24
26
28
30
36
38
42
44
46
48
52
54
56
58
60
62
64

B.
T.
P,

R.
J.
R.
R.
Je
S.
T.
L.
G.
B.
K.
C.
G.
I.

wade
Downes
Squibbs
Roberton
Davis
Aird
Harvey
Clayton
Smith
Mayes
Stuart
Bailey
Gapper
Taylor
Leadbitte
Hart
Miller
Miller

. 2 .a.

Race 7

Hart
Dyer
Studley
Hann
Ralph
May
Owen
Ridout
Lovett
Callis
Tomblin
Durham
Bowden
Smith
Wood
Marsh
Churchill
Moir

e

Invitation Race

¢¢

2

3 ..

4th Supporting Race
Points

4 .o

3 ..

4

24
29
30
32
33
40
41
43
46
50
61
66
67
69
73
78
79
91

5 .0

66
68
70
72
74
76
80
82
84
86
88
90
94
96
98
106
128
139
140

N.
P,
Je
M.
A,
D.
N.
A,
A,
P.
A,
M.
K.
I,
T.
R.
R.
T.
M.

5 Laps
Dyer
Shepherd
Ralph
O'Brian
Cherry
Stratten
Maunders
Thompson
Callis
Owen
Davis
Withers
Wakeford
Wells
Jones
Church
Brown
Gardiner
O 7/ DR S
5 Laps
Points
Withers ot
Remnant 550
Harvey s
Adams 565
Arnott 50575
Andrews el
Baverstock ...
White elele
Mullett oo
Hunt oloe
Nurden G
Mullins tert
Leon el
Burt olale
Doble olate
Allen .ot
Cox oole
Hillier R te
Garnet slore

B . ool VBHG .5



EVENT

WO N0 whhe

EVENT

11

12

14

15

16
AT
118
;9
20
21
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

8

B.
R.
P,
A,
V.
M.
Je
R,
L,
D.
G.
A,

B

C.
J.
Je
R.

D.
G.
J.
T.
D,
R.
R,
T.
B.
R.
R.
T,

S.
S.
K.
T,

Race 8 First 10 to Final
Heat 1 3 Laps
Wade 39
Downes 40
Squibbs 41
Roberton 62
Allan 63
Davis 64
Aird 65
Harvey 66
Delve 67
Clayton 68
O'Brian 69
Cherry 70
O'Herlihy 71
Adams 94
May 96
Pengelly 97
Owen 92
siee . MRS 3N, BOTE . B e5iecS
sive 19 Wiee OV,
Race 9 First 10 to Final
Heat 2 3 Laps
Smith 49
Mayes . 50
Stuart 51
Bailey 72
Grant 73
Gapper 74
Taylor 75
Leadbitter 76
Hart 77
Dunford 78
Ridout 79
Thompson 80
Lovett 8l
Gardiner 98
Callis 99
Baker 105
Tomblin 140
oo 2 e o, OF eniepe DSy, ., MG
she” - O & SO al g

T.

I.
B3

Sims
Stratten
Maunders
Churchill
Bendall
Moir
Taylor
Withers
Wakeford
Remnant
Wells
Harvey
Lodge
Leon

Burt
Stratford
Stacey

6" S MG

Beatty
Owen
Rixon
Adams
Jones
Arnott
Coomer
Andrews
Searle
Church
Brown
Baverstock
Hudd
Doble
Bridges
Breacher
Garnet

BINCTe e T o e

EVENT 8 Race 10 First 10 to Final
Heat 3 3 Laps
22 N, Miller 59 I. Manning
23 D, Miller 60 C. Marsh
24 T. Dyer 61 M. Davis
25 S, Miller 82 A. White
26 P, Studley 83 A. Byrne
27 D. Watts 84 A. Mullett
28 M. Hann 85 K. Hanney
29 R. Shepherd 86 P, Hunt
30 R. Ralph 87 B. Gumbleton
31 M. Sealey 88 A. Nurden
52 L, Durham 89 G. Griffiths
53 K. Richards 90 M, Mullins
54 G. Bowden 91 C. Gardiner
55 P, Remnant 106 R. Allan
56 B, Smith 128 R. Cox
57 A. Bryant 139 T. Hillier
58 K. Wood
L e 4 2% anBRRIL R I LS L G T
8l Soe 9 QR
EVENT 8 Race 11 Final of Rob Walker Trophy 12 Laps
EFER B 520 TR ) TIN ap B ARE mwea) seli gt o b0 Sl el
8 ety 9 L0 s
EVENT 9 Race 12 Final of Events 1, 3, 5, 7

The 35 Riders who have gained most Points from any two

of the Above Events.
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EVENTS
Ist Supporting race 5 Laps 250 up to 1,000 c.c.
Invitation Race 5 Laps 250 up to 1,000 c.c.
2nd Supporting Race 5 Laps 250 up to 1,000 c.c.
250 c.c. British Moto-Cross Championship Race 30 mins plus 2 Laps
3rd Supporting Race S Laps 250 up to 1,000 c.c.
2nd 250 c.c. Championship Race. 30 mins plus 2 Laps
4th Supporting Race S Laps 250 up to 1,000 c.c.
Rob Walker Trophy Race 12 Laps 250 up to 1,000 c.c.
Final of Supporting Events 1 3 5 7 12 Laps 250 up to 1,000 c.c.
AWARDS

Events 1, 3, 5, 7
I1st £6; 2nd £5; 3rd £4; 4th £3; 5th £2; 6th £1.

Event 2
1st £12; 2nd £10; 3rd £8; 4th £6; Sth £4; 6th £3; 7th £2; 8th £1.

Events 4 and 6
Ist £30; 2nd £20; 3rd £15; 4th £10; 5th £7; 6th £5; 7th £4; 8th £3; 9th £2.50p; 10th £1.

Event 8
Ist £25; 2nd £20; 3rd £15; 4th £10; 5th £8; 6th £6; 7th £5; 8th £4 9th £3; 10th £2; 11th £1;

126 E1.

Event 9
Ist £10; 2nd £8; 3rd £6; 4th £5; Sth £4; 6th £3; 7th £2; 8th £1.

Overall Award for Series in Castrol British Championships
Ist £100; 2nd £75; 3rd £50.

The overall winner of events 4 and 6 will receive ‘The John Griffin Cup’.
The Alf Hickin Cup to the winner of event 2.

The ‘Rob Walker’ Trophy will be presented to the winner of event 8.
The Nu-Texa Trophy will be presented to the winner of event 9

The Tom Taylor Novice Cup will be presented to the best non-expert overall in events il ol
7 and 9 in the event of a tie the driver with the best result in event 1 or 3 to count. £3 will also
be presented with this award from Mr. Tom Taylor.

Trophies to be held until the next meeting, Replicas to be retained.

John Griffin (Transport) Ltd:

BULK GRAIN, GENERAL & CATTLE TRANSPORT

Any Distance

Regular Service to and from London

ST. CATHERINES, MARSTON LANE, FROME, SOMT.
Telephone: Frome 3697

WELCH B Co Lid.

Liesure and Travel Centre e e e
The Portway, Frome.

FOR NEW & USED......

-Cars,
-Motor Caravans,
‘Vans,

‘Trucks,
-Caravans.

All Servicing Undersealing

Accessories —Hiring
24 Hour Breakdown Service



